UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2300646059 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/06/2023 10:03 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recrrdng Return To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHILP.Z, RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Atin: Recording Facnartment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite §50
12700 Park Cenmtrai Deive; Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scoll Perres, PC

29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago. Nlinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

Loan Nu.: 1457168886
Freddic Mac Loan No.: 0966891872

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement™), beiween MALKY-! PEREZ, AN UNMARRIED
WOMAN, AS AN INDIVIDUAL, whose address is 2305 FLICKER, ROLIIGE.MEADOWS. {llinois 60008
("Borrower™) and BMO larris Bank, NLA,, whose address is | Corporate Drive, Sriee 360, Lake Zurich, Nlinois
60047 (“Lender™), is cftective November 10th, 2022, and amends and supplements (1)/the Mornigage, Deed of Trust,
or Security Deed (the “Security Tnstrament™). dated September 8th, 2003 and recorded iv Book/Liber N/A, Page
N/A. Instrument No. 0327602195, of the Official Records of COOK County, Ilinois, and (2)<ne Note bearing the
same date as, and secured by the Scourity Instrument. which was etered into as security for the pe.lezmance of the
Note amd cncumbers the real and personal property described and detined {n the Security lrstrinent as the
“Property,” located at 2305 FLICKER, ROLLING MEADOWS, lllinois 60008,

ILLINOLS I"Rl".l)l)ll:'.‘T\l.\l' LOAN MODIFICATHON AGREEMENT Page 1 of 8
319



2300646059 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the real property described being set forth as Tollows:
SEE EXIIBIT “A* ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART H{EREOF.

In consideration of the agreements made in this Agreement, and other pood and valuable consideration
which the parties agrec they have received. including, but not limited 1o avoiding foreclosure and its related costs,
the Borrower and Lender agree 10 modify the terms of the Note and Sccurily Instrument {the “Loan Documents”) as
set forth in this Agreement. The Borrower and the Lender aiso agree thal the provisions of this Agreement supersede
and replace any inconsistent provisions set forth in the Loan Documents and any prior modification, forbearance or
other loss mitigation agreement,

. BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. | certify and represent lo Lender and
otherwise 2zrve and covenant with Lender that;

(@ am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents or
my default i mrainent, and {ii) 1 do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient readily available financial
assets to make mjy iwwonthly morlgage payments now or in the near future;

() There 1us bion no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents:

{<) 1 have provided reauired documentation for all income that [ receive (and [ understand that 1 am not
required to disclose child suppor. oxalimony unless | chose to rely on such inconie when requesting to qualify
mortgage assistanee),

) All documents and infornanon |have provided te Lender in connection with this Agreement. including
the documents and information regarding s eligibility (or this modilication, are true and correct;

(¢} I have made or will make all prsments required under a trial period plan and have complied with all
other reguirements ol such trial period plan: and

10 ! will cooperate fully with Lender i+ voiaining any title endorsemen(s), or similar title insurance
producis), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are acuessary or required by the Lender's procedures to ensure
that my murtgage loan as modified by this Agreemen’ is in first lien position and is fully enforceable upon
modification and that if. under any circumstance and noly/ithstanding anything ¢lse to the contrary in this
Agreement, the Lender docs nod receive such titke endorsenient(s), title insurance product(s) and/ot subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreemeat will not becow¢ #ifactive on the Modification Eftective Date and the
Agrecment will be null and void.

L ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS 10 M2OFICATION. | anderstand and
acknowledge that:

{a) If, privr to or as of the Modilication Effective Date, the Lender detrnemines that any of my certifications
or representations sel forth in paragraph Na.l is untrue or any covenant or agree murd set forth above in paragraph
No. | has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreeraet, excepl for this
paragraph is null and void and of no legal effect; and

{b) The Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement unless and unti volh (i) the Lender has
accepted this Agreemoent as solely evidenced by Lender's signature on this Agreement or on'a copy-al this
Agreement comaining Lender's signature, and (i) the Modification EfTective Date has oceurred and ‘he Lender will
not be obligated or bound o make any modification of tie Loan Documents if any certification or rerecentation set
forth above in paragraph No. 1 is untrue or any covenamt or agreentent set forth above in paragraph Nz, 1 las not
breen pertormed,

ILLINOW FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2:;:
175



2300646059 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1457165886

3, CAPITALIZATION AMOUNT.
| acknowledge that interest has accrued but hias nol been paid and the Lender also has incarred, paid or
otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary to protect or enforee its interest in the

Loan Documents and that such interest, costs and expenses, in the total amount ol $0,00, have been added to the
principal balance owed inder the Note and secured by the Security Instrument,

4, UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE,
As of December 151, 2022 the amount payable under the Loan Documents is U.S. $78,449.12 (the "Unpaid

Principal Balance"), consisting of the unpaid amouni(s} loaned 1o Borrower by Lender plus the Capitalization
Amor:( s¢' forlh in parageaph No.3,

2. LORROWER'S 'ROMISE TO PAY.

| przinice Lo pay e Unpaid Principal Balance plus interest charged in accordance with paragraph No.6 to
the order of Leadzein accordance with the payment schedule set forth in paragraph No.7.

6. INTERELT,
Interest will be ckarzad on the Unpaid Principal Balauce at the yearly rate of 4.375% beginning on
November 151, 2022, The yearlv-rate of 4.375% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full,

7. MONTUHLY PAYMENTS AND DUE DATE.
| promise 10 make monthly payments of principal and interest as set forth in the schedule below until the

principal and interest and any other amsupta zecured by the Security Instrament are paid in full, My payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows;

lmterest Interest Monthly | [.stimated Total Payment Number
Rate Rate Principal Moraly Monthly Begins On of
Change and Escraw Payment* Monthly
Date Increst Paymen Payments
Payment Amount*
Amount Loy
o November 151, $662.83, £1.000.23, Drecember |st, 2022 | 480
1375% 022 $i46.40 may adjusi may adius’
periodically | periodica |

*The monthly escrow payment amount may be adjusted periodicatly in accordanc=.wita unplicable law and
therefore | understand that ny total monthly payment may change accordingly,

£ MATURITY DATE.
1f an November 1s1, 2062 (the "Maturity Datc”), | still owe amowts under the Loan Documants, as
amended by this Agreement. ) will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

9. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER,

As used in this paragraph. "Interest in the Property” means sy legal or beneficial interest in the Propeny,
including. but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instal imont
sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which s the transfer of title by Borrower at a finure

TLLINOIS FREDIIC MAT LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMFENT Page J’;,fs
U819




2300646059 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1457168886

date to a purchaser or other third party.

ITall or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Praperty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
natural person and a beneficial interest in Botrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Letider may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrumenl,

i Lender cxercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of vot less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed and, within such period, Borrower
must pay il sums securcd by the Seeurity Insirument. I Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permiited by the Security Instrument without farther notice or demand
on Borrower,

1. SECURITY INSTRUMENT.,

¢ wiihcomply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements,.2id Cequirements of the Sceurity Instrument, including without limitation, my covenants and
agreements (o tanl.eali payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, cserow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Boirovcr is obligated 10 make under the Sccurity Instranmtent; however, the following terins and
provisions are foreve: carceled, null and void. as of the date specified in paragraph No.d:

ta) all terms w.d revisions of the Loan Documents (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to,
adjustable, step or simpic rate ofinterest payable under the Note; and

() all terms and provisione ol any adjuslable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to,
wholly or partially incorporated {:ito, or.is part of, the Loan Documents and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred 1o in partgrapl No.10(a).

1. APDITEONAL AGREEMAIV=. [ understand and agree thau:

(a) Eserow. I applicable, this Agrecmr constitutes Lender’s notice that Lender’s waiver as 1o the
payment of Iscrow [tems as defined in the Secwitty Instrument, if any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund my escrovy account fou the payment of Lscrow ltems (e.g.. taxes and insurance);

{b} Funds for Eserow Iems. [f, applicable, . will nay 10 Lender on the day payments are due under the
Loan Documents as amended by this Agreemeny, until the Lo is paid in Tull, a sum {the “Tunds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: () taxes and assessments and oriier ‘tems which can attain priority over the Mortguge
as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leaschold paynieris or zround rents on the Property. if any; (¢}
premiums for any and all insurance reguired by Lender wider the Liozd Documents: (d) mortgage insurance
premiums, il any. or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the paymen. ofimortgage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan PDocuments: and (¢) any community assocralion drics. fees, and assessments that Lender
requires 10 be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow liems.™ { shall proptly Firnish 1o Lender all notices of
amounts (o be paid under this paragraph. 1 shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow fioms unless Lender waives my
cbligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems, Lender may waive my oaligarion to pay te Lender Fuads
[or any or all Escrow lems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. Iw'the event of such waiver, | shall
pay dircetly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if' Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipls evidencing suchioiyment within such
time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receiptesnall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the plrase *crvenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. IT 1 am obligated o pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant 1o 9 weaiver, and
1 fail 1o pay the amount due for an Escrow ltemy, Lender may exercise its rights under the 1.oan Documeps =nd this
Agreement and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated to tepay to Lender any such amount. Lendce may
revoke the waiver as 1o any ot al Fserow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documens, and, upon such revocation, 1 shall pay to Lendee all Funds, and in such amoums, tha are then required
under this paragraph.

Lender may. al any time. colfect and hold Funds in an amount (1) suflicient t permit Lender to apply the
Funds al the time specified under the Real Eslate Scitlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
curreni Jata and reasonable estintates of expenditures of future Escrow Nems or otherwise i accordance with
applicable law,

TLLINGES FREDDIC MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 8
08/



2300646059 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

f.oan No.: 457168886

The Funds shall be held in an institution whuse deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits arc so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. L.ender shall apply the Funds (o pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge me for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow llems, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable lsw permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unbess an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest 1o be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required (o pay me any interest or carnings on the Funds, Lender and | can agree in writing. however,
that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge. an annual accounting of the Funds
as rezptire’] by RESPA,

1here is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account 1o me for the
excess funs’s 1y accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shatlaedify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay 10 E.ender the amount necessary to make up the
shortage i zoeerynace with RESPA, but in no more thany 12 moathly payments. I there is a deficiency of Funds
held in eserow., as dudined under RESPA, Lender shall nolify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender
the amaunt necessary 1oarke up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments,

Upon payment in {ull.=f all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptiy refud 10 me any
Funds held by Lendur.

(¢} Defanlt, | will be in‘default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement;, that all the rights an’y rem edics. stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instramient
refating to default in the making of paymegiz under the Security Insteument also apply 10 defanlt in the making of
the payments due under this Agecement: aeg that | will be in default if. during the loss mitigation application
process, | or any persons or entities acting i oy direction or with my knowledge or consenl gave materially false,
misleading, or inaceurate information or statemenis w Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material
information} in connection with my mortgage loan or wppi’cation for morigage assistance, such material
representations include, but are not limited (o, representations concerning my income, hardship, Property, and
occupancy of the Property;

{d) Loan Documents Remuain in Full Force and £7iecs Except as Medified. All covenants, agreements,
stipulations, and conditions in the Loan Documents shull be ard ~canain in full force and effect, except as medified
by this Agrecment, and nene of the Borrower's obligations or liabiidics under the Loan Documents shall be
diminished or released by any provisions of this Agrecment, nor shult ‘his Agreement in any way impair, diminish,
or aifeet any of | ender's rights under or remedics on the Loan Docurnents, ywisother such rights or remedies arise
thereunder or by operation of law. Alse, all rigis of eecourse to which Lerder is presently entitled against any
property ot any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Loain Dacuments are expressly reserved by
Lender. The Loan Documents as modificd by this Agreement are duly valid, binding 2reements. enforccable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby realtirmed;

(¢) Debt is wot Satisfied or Released. Nothing in this Agreement shall be und siond or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Loan Documcents;

(1 Modification Costs and Expenses of Lender, | apree that all costs and expenses inzancd by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attormey's fees, shal? b paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender:

() Assignment of Agreement. | understand that ! may not assign the Loan Documents or this /iereement
to 2 buyer or wansferee of the Property and. undess expressly agreed to by Tender in writing, such huyer ¢r
transferce will not be permitted w assume the Loan;

(I} Excendion of Documents. | agree to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary oF reguired 107 (i) consummate i terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
couditions ol this Agreement if an error is delected after execution of this agreement and which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, exceutors, and administrators, of the Borrower or the
Borrower's cstate, 1 understand that cither a corrected Agreewnent or a letter agreement containing the correction will
be provided 1o me tor my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legat effect upon
notige of such crror. 111 elect not to sign any such correclive documentation, the werms of the original Loan

ILLINQIS FREDDIE MAC LOAN MONFICATION AGREEMENT Page $ of 8
819



2300646059 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Nu.: [457163886

Documents shall cominue in full foree amd effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and [
will not be eligible for a modification under any of Lender's available modification programs. Borrower represents
that all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representalive(s) have signed this Agreement,
wnless (i) a borrower or co-borrowver is deceased; {ii) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and e property
has been transfereed to one spoause in the divorcee decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue 1o be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing;

(i) MERS. Morgage Elecuronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MLERS") is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and welephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI
A85u1-2G26, (388) 679-MERS. IFmy loan has been registered with MERS, [ understand and agree that MERS has
only legat tisie 1o the Interests granted by the Borrower under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and MERS s
acting solelv s aominee tor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, and as such, MERS has the right: 1o
exercise any, o0 #). of those interests, including, but not limited 10, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action requir ed of Lender including, but not Jimited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan;

{j} Lost or Yest oyed Documents, That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreentent is lost, mis(laed, misstated. inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan
as modified, or is otheiviise missing, 1 will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge. initial and
deliver 1o the Lender any docums atztion the Lender deems necessary. If the Nole is replaced, the Lender hereby
indemnifics me against any loss 7ssociated with a demand on the Note, All documents the Lender requests of me
under this paragraph shall be referred io a3 "Documents.” | agree 1o deliver the Documents within ten (10) days afier
I receive the Lender's written request for sech replacement;

{k) Mortgage Insurance Premours That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable,
may increase as a result of the Capitalization. Ar.orat which will result in a higher total monthly payment,
Furthermore, the date on which | may request coneliation of mortgage insuranee may change as a result of the New
Unpaid Principal Balance; and

() Consent to Disclosure of Information, Lorrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and
nssigns, 1o share Bosrower information including, b notimited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (i)
Social Security Nomber, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, {vi) account balances and activity,
inchuding information aboul any mudification or foreclosure retief zrograms, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alterna*ive', or othcrwise provide support services related
to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this paragraph, Third Partics inCluie » counseling agency, state or focal Housing
Finance Agency or similar enlity, any insurer, guarantor, or sctvicel ial inse=as, guarantees, or services Borrower's
loan ur any other mortgage loan securcd by the Property on which Barrow(r is coligated, or to any ¢ompanies that
perform support setvices to them in connection with Borrowet's loan,

Borrower conscnts to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties conee nivg morngage assistance relating
to Borrower's lean at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, oremei address Borrower has
provided (o Lender or Third Parties,

[ ] By checking this box, Borrower also cansents to being contacted by Lext messaging.

HLLANOU FREDOEE MAC LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 6;;‘:



2300646059 Page: 7 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1457168886

11-30-32

Date
(Scal)
Daie —Borrower
£ (Seal)
Iate ~Borrower
= (Seal)
Nate ~Bottowet
BORRZ YER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
state of LLLINOI, _5__ §
§
County of _QQ 9_5____ §
2
C?l this %P ' dai' F?I' NOVE NtBEkJ / 2-022. , before me,
MD . EL [nume of voriay', a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally appdared  MARY E. PEREZ
[rame of person acknowledgedy, known 10 me to be the person who cxeeutsa uie within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the same for the purpose thorein stated,
- s cns [ O S
1 “OFFICIAL SEAL* w UA A ot Signature
3 CINDY M LOPEZ INDY . KOPEZ
1 Notery Pubkic - State of lilinois Type or Print Name of Notary
t My Commission Explres March 17, 2026 —
p s
! - Notary Public, Siate ol —LLL’Naté‘_ =

-t --‘ ~
My Commission Expires: MAQCLH ,‘f'_ I-(J25

ACKNOW LEDGMENY (ILLINOIS) Page 7 of 8



2300646059 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 1457168886

BMO larris Bank, N.A. (bece nﬂbﬂr q ! 209\/2\

~Lender <Date

Vet Bonond

Ry: L’Qg

pined Name: {3, Dorehed

s _authorized Algner ————

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of' L $
§
County of “lf §
On this 7 day of, Detembe L eod A beiore me,
. S/ko [rcinie of notary], a Nowry Publis-ipand for said state, petsonally
appearcd ] e

[name of officer ar ages, tile of officer or agent] of BMO Harris Bank, N.A.

Jrrame of entityf
known to me 10 be the person who executed the within instrument on behall' of said entity, and (wkne wiedged (o me
that l{e!shc.’llf:y exceuled the same for the purposc therein stated.

(Seal) L%A I f—ﬂ/i .
otary Signature
OFFICIAL SEAL Geyle 6. S.kto

G Siko Type or Print Name of Notary

NOTAR e
¥ PUBLIC, STATE OF i1 O
My Commission Expires 28026 5 Notary Public. Staie of, / (’

My Commission Expires: 9/ J’ / "lé

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (1L.LINOIS) Page § of 8




2300646059 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT *“A”

LOT 1143 IN ROLLING MEADOWS UNIT NO. 6. BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOQUTH
1/2 OF SECTION 25 AND IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26,

TONNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF. RECORDED JANUARY 4, 1955, AS DOCUMENT NO.

16114154, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel |D: 02264160310000

EXHIBIT “A”



